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COMMENTARY 	 COMMENTA IRE 

Overview 

Estimates from Statistics Canada's La-
bour Force Survey for February, 1985 
indicate little change in labour mar-
ket conditions from the previous 
month. There was a marginal increase 
in the estimated level of employment 
and the unemployment rate declined by 
0.2 to 11.0. Employment increases 
were limited mainly to females, with 
an increase of an estimated 27,000 in 
the level of full-time employment for 
this group. 

Aperçu 

Selon les estimations de Statistique Ca-
nada tirées de l'enquête de février 1985 
sur Ia population active, les conditions 
du marché du travail n'ont pas beaucoup 
change par rapport au mois précédent. Le 
niveau estimatif de l'emploi a légerement 
augmenté et le taux de chômage a diminué 
de 0.2, atteignant 11.0. L'emploi s'est 
accru surtout chez les femmes, l'emploi 
temps plein ayant notamment progressé de 
27,000 (nombre estimatif) chez ce groupe. 

. 

Enloyment 

The seasonally adjusted level of em-
ployment for the week ending February 
16, 1985 was an estimated 11,137,000, 
o marginal increase of 20,000 over the 
revel of the previous month. Employ-
ment rose by 18,000 for females, to 
4,709,000, and was virtually unchanged 
for males at 6,428,000. 

Full-time employment rose marginally 
to 9 9 423,000 as the result of an in-
crease of an estimated 27,000 for fe-
males. Part-time employment levels 
remained virtually unchanged at an es-
timated 1,710,000. 

Employment 	increased 	in 	trade 
(+23,000), public administration 
(+17,000) and construction (+13,000), 
while it declined by an estimated 
16,000 in the finance, insurance and 
real estate industry. There were only 
marginal changes in employment levels 
in the remaining industries. 

Employment increased by an estimated 
6,000 in Newfoundland and by 16,000 in 
Quebec. There was a decline of an es-
timated 11,000 in the number employed 
in Alberta. There was little or no 
change in employment levels for the 
other provinces. 

Eiçloi 

Pour la semaine se terminant le 16 fé-
vrier 1985, on estimait le niveau désai-
sonnalisé de l'emploi a 11,137,000 per-
sonnes, soit une légère hausse (+20,000) 
par rapport & celui enregistré le mois 
precedent. L'emploi a avance de 18,000 
chez les femmes, atteignant 4,709,000; il 
n'a presque pas vane chez les hommes 
(6,428,000). 

L'emploi b temps plein a legèrement aug-
menté, se fixant A 9,423,000, par suite 
d'une hausse estimative de 27,000 chez 
les femmes. 	Les niveaux de l'emploi 
temps partiel n'ont presque pas vane 
(estimation de 1,710,000). 

L'emploi a monte dans le commerce 
(+23,000), 1 'administration publique 
(+17,000) et la construction (+13,000), 
tandis qu'il a baissé de 16,000 (nombre 
estimatif) dans les finances, assurances 
et affaires immobilières. Dans les au-
tres branches d'activité, les niveaux de 
l'emploi n'ont vane que légèrement. 

L'emploi a progressé de 6,000 (nombre es-
timatif) a Terre-Neuve et de 16,000 au 
Québec. On estime qu'il a diminué de 
11,000 en Alberta. Les niveaux de l'em-
ploi ont peu ou point vane dans les au-
tres provinces. 



Unemployment 	 ChOmage 

The seasonally adjusted level of unem-
ployment for February, 1985 declined 
by 17,000, to an estimated 1,383,000. 
Unemployment fell by 23,000 for males, 
to 795,000, while it rose slightly for 
females, to 588,000. The number of 
males unemployed decreased by an esti-
mated 9,000 for those aged 15 to 24 
and by 14,000 for those 25 and over. 

Estimated unemployment levels declined 
by 4,000 in Newfoundland and by 12,000 
in Quebec and rose by 7,000 in Alber-
ta. There was little or no change for 
the remaining provinces. 

Unemployment Rate 

The seasonally adjusted unemployment 
rate decline by 0.2 to 11.0 in Febru-
ary, 1985. The rate decreased by 0.2 
to 17.4 for those aged 15 to 24 and by 
0.1 to 9.2 for persons 25 and over. 

The unemployment rate decreased by 2.0 
to 21.2 in Newfoundland, by 0.4 to 
13.8 in Prince Edward Island, by 0.2 
to 13.7 in Nova Scotia, by 0.1 to 15.5 
in New Brunswick, by 0.4 to 11.8 in 
Quebec, by 0.1 to 8.7 in Ontario, and 
by 0.2 to 8.3 in Saskatchewan. The 
rate rose by 0.6 to 11.5 in Alberta 
and by 0.1 to 15.0 in British Columbia 
while it remained unchanged at 8.5 in 
Manitoba. 

En février, le niveau désaisonnalisé du 
chômage a régressé de 17,000 pour se 
fixer è 1,383,000 (nombre estimatif). Il 
a chute de 23 9 000 chez les hommes 
(795,000) et ].égèrement augmenté chez les 
femmes, atteignant 588,000. On estime 
que le nombre d'hommes en chômage a dimi-
nué de 9,000 chez les 15-24 ans et de 
14,000 chez les 25 ans et plus. 

Les niveaux estimatifs du chOmage orit re-
culé de 4,000 A Terre-Neuve et de 12,000 
au Québec, tandis qu'ils ont avancé de 
7,000 en Alberta. Ils ont peu ou point 
vane dans les autres provinces. 

Taux de chômaqe 

En février 1985, le taux de chômage dé-
saisonnalisé a baissé de 0.2, s'établis-
sant a 11.0. Ii a chute de 0.2 chez les 
15-24 ans (17.4) et de 0.1 chez les 25 
ans et plus (9.2). 

Le taux de chOmage a diminué de 2.0 è 
Terre-Neuve (21.2), de 0.4 A l'tle-du-
Prince-douard (13.8), de 0.2 en Nou-
velle-Ecosse (13.7), de 0.1 au Nouveau-
Brunswick (15.5), de 0.4 au Québec 
(11.8), de 0.1 en Ontario (8.7) et de 0.2 
en Saskatchewan (8.3). Il s'est accru de 
0.6 en Alberta (11.5) et de 0.1 en 
Colombie-Britannique (15.0), tandis qu'il 
est demeuré inchangé au Manitoba (8.5). 

. 

Participation Rate 

The seasonally adjusted participation 
rate for February, 1985 remained un-
changed at 64.9. The rate declined by 
0.3 to 76.6 for males and rose by 0.2 
to 53.7 for females. There were de-
creases in the participation rates for 
males in both the 15 to 24 and 25 and 
over age categories. The increase in 
the rate for females was limited main-
ly to those aged 15 to 24, with an in-
crease of 0.6 to 63.2. 

Taux d'activité 

En févnier 1985, le taux d'activité dé-
saisonnalisé est demeuré inchangé a 
64.9. Il a baissé de 0.3 chez les hommes 
(76.6) et monte de 0.2 chez les femmes 
(53,7). Les taux d'activité ont reculé 
chez les hommes tant dens le groupe des 
15-24 ans que des 25 ans et plus. Pour 
ce qui est des femmes, Ia hausse était 
concentrée surtout chez celles de 15 a 24 
ens (+0.6), le taux atteignant 63.2. 

. 



Employment/Population Ratio 	Rapport enloi-popultion 

The seasonally adjusted employment/po-
pulation ratio remained unchanged at 
57.7 in February, 1985. The ratio re-
mained unchanged at 68.2 for males 
while it rose by 0.2 to 47.8 for fema-
les. The ratio increased by 0.2 to 
54.9 for those aged 15 to 24 but re-
mained unchanged at 58.5 for those 
aged 25 and over. 

Unadjusted Data 

The unadjusted estimate of employment 
for February, 1985 was 10,774,000, an 
increase of 217,000 (+2.1%) over the 
level of the previous year. ftemploy-
meat was estimated at 1,455,000 in 
February, a decrease of 21,000 (-1.4%) 
from that of a year ago. The unem-
ployment rate was 11.9, a decline of 
0.4 from the rate of last February. 
The participation rate was 63.4 this 
month, an increase of 0.3 over that of 
last year. The employment/population 
ratio rose by 0.5 over that of one 
year ago, to 55.9. 

Le rapport désaisonnalisé emploi-popula--
tion est rest6 inchangé a 57.7 en février 
1985. Ii est demeuré stationnaire chez 
les hommes (68.2) et a avancé de 0.2 chez 
les femmes (47.8). Ii s'est accru de 0.2 
chez les personnes de 15 a 24 ans (54.9) 
et est demeuré inchangé chez celles de 25 
ans et plus (58.5). 

Données non d6saisonnalisées 

En février 1985, l'estimation non désai-
sonnalisée de l'emploi s'établissait è 
10,774,000 personnes, soit 217,000 de 
plus (+2.1 %) que l'année précédente. Le 
niveau estimatif du chômage se chiffrait 
a 1,455,000 en février, soit 21,000 de 
moms (-1.4 %) qu'un an plus tot. Le 
taux de chOmage était de 11.9, ce qui 
représente une baisse de 0.4 sur février 
1984. Le taux d'activité atteignait 63.4 
ce mois-ci, soit 0.3 de plus que l'année 
dernière. Le rapport emploi-population a 
augmenté de 0.5 en comparaison de celui 
observe ii y a un an, se fixant a 55.9. 

S 

Notes aux utilisateurs des données 

Dans le numéro de février 1985 de La po-
pulation active, il y aura deux articles 
sur le travail autonome. Le premier don-
ne un aperçu du travail autonome suivant 
les données de 1'Enquête sur la popula-
tion active. L'article comprend des dé-
finitions et des concepts relatifs a 
l'estimation du travail autonome et étu-
die l'évolution du nombre de travailleurs 
autonomes pendant Ia période allant de 
1979 a 1984. Le deuxième article aborde 
la question du travail autonome de façon 
plus approfondie. Premièrement, ii y a 
une analyse selon Page, le sexe, et la 
branche d'activité des travailleurs auto-
nomes en 1984. Deuxièmement, Particle 
examine les changements dans le nornbre et 
les caractéristiques des travailleurs au-
tonomes pendant deux périodes: de décem-
bre 1980 è décembre 1982 et de décembre 
1982 a décembre 1984. 

Notes to Data Users 

The February 1985 issue of The Labour 
Force will contain two articles on 
self-employment. The first article 
provides an overview of self-employ-
ment as measured by the Labour Force 
Survey. Definitional and conceptual 
issues related to the measurement of 
self-employent are addressed, and 
trends in the number of self-employed 
from 1979 to 1984 are reviewed. The 
second article examines self-employ-
ment in more detail. First, the 
self-employed in 1984 are analyzed by 
age, sex, and industry. Secondly, 
changes in the number and characteris-
tics of the self-employed are examined 
over two periods: December 1980 to 
December 1982, and December 1982 to 
December 1984. 
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TABLE 1 	MAIN ESTIMATES, CANADA 

IABLEAU I 	ESTIMATIONS PRINCIPALES. CANADA 

SEASONALLY ADJUSTED ESTIMATES UNADJUSTED ESTIMATES 

FSTIMATIONS 	DESAISONNALISEES ESTIMATIONS NON DESAISONNALISEES 

iges 1984 
MONI11-10-MONTH CHANGES FEB. FEB. TEAR/YEAR 

FEB JAN, DEC. NOV. OCT CHANGE 
VARIATIONS MEN5UELLES 1985 1984 

FEy. JAN11, DEC. NOV OCT. VARIATION 
J 	- 	F 0 - 	J N - 	0 0 - N FEy. FEV ANNUELLE 

THOUSANDS - 	MILLIERS B 
LABOUR FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 12.520 12.517 12.491 12,516 12,481 3 20 - 	 19 35 12.229 12.032 197 1.6 
MALES - HOMMES 1.223 7.244 7.189 7,197 7.205 - 	21 55 - 	 8 - 	 8 7.024 6.948 76 1.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 5.297 5.273 5.308 5.319 5,216 24 - 	35 - 	 Ii 43 5,205 5,084 121 2.4 
15-24 	YEARS 	- 	AIlS 2.845 2.843 2.869 2.876 2.892 2 - 26 7 - 	 16 2.654 2.713 - 	59 	- 2.2 
MALES - HOMMES 1.509 1.517 1,512 1.506 1,532 - 	 8 5 6 - 	26 1.385 1,410 - 	 25 	- 1.8 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 1,336 1.326 1.357 1,370 1,360 10 - 	31 - 	 13 10 1.268 1.303 - 	35 	- 2.7 

15-19 	YEARS 	- 	AIlS 1.008 1.006 1.025 1.027 1.044 2 - 	 19 - 	 2 - 	 Il 896 944 - 	48 	- 5.1 
MALES 	MOMMES 519 533 535 533 552 - 	 14 - 	 2 2 - 	 19 454 493 - 	39 	. 7.9 
FEMALES 	FEMMES 489 473 490 494 492 16 - 	 I? - 	 4 2 442 451 - 	 9 	-2.0 

20-24 YEARS 	- 	AIlS 1.833 1.834 1,839 1,849 1.847 - 	 I - 	 5 tO 2 1,758 1.769 - 	 11 	- 0.6 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 986 979 974 973 980 7 5 1 - 	 7 931 917 14 1.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 847 855 865 816 867 - 	 A - 	 0 - 	 Ii 9 827 852 - 	25 	- 2.9 

25 YEARS AND DYER-AIlS ET 	PLUS 9.675 9.674 9.628 9.640 9.589 1 46 - 	 12 ST 9.575 9.319 256 2.7 
MALES - 	HOMMES 5.714 5.127 5.677 5.691 5.673 - 	 13 50 - 	 14 18 5.639 5.538 101 1.8 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 3.961 3,947 3.951 3.949 3,916 II - 	 4 7 33 3.936 3,781 155 4.1 

75-54 	YEARS 	- 	AIlS 8.326 8.320 8.280 8.280 8,241 6 40 - 39 8.238 7.964 274 3.4 
MALES - HONMES 4.824 4.819 4.780 4,184 4,173 5 39 - II 4.759 4.639 120 2.6 
FEMALE5 	- 	FEMMES 3,502 3.501 3.500 3.496 3,488 1 I 4 28 3.479 3,325 154 4.6 

. 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 11,137 11.117 II, 141 II, 105 11.078 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 6.426 6.426 6.411 6.392 6.417 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 4,709 4,691 4.724 4,113 4,561 
15-24 	YEARS 	- 	AIlS 2.349 2,343 2.380 2,353 2,385 
MALES - HOMMES 1,224 1.223 1.235 1,215 1.246 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 1,175 1.120 1,145 1,146 1,139 

5-19 YEARS - ANS 813 805 828 818 842 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 413 418 422 414 439 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 400 387 405 404 403 

20-24 YEARS - 	ANS 1.531 1534 1.548 1.544 1.541 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 806 801 810 801 806 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 725 133 738 743 735 

25 YEARS 	AND OVER-AIlS 	CT 	PLUS 8.788 8.774 8.761 8.742 8.593 
MALES 	- 	HONMES 5.204 5,203 5.182 5.177 5.171 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 3,584 3,571 3.579 3.565 3.522 

25-54 	YEARS 	- 	AIlS 7.540 7,522 7.508 7,486 7.445 
MALES 	- HOMMES 4.384 4,367 4.357 4,346 4,343 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMME5 3.156 3,155 3.151 3.140 3.103 

FULL-TIME 	- 	PLEIN 	TEMP5 9,423 9.409 9.457 9.417 9.371 
MALES - HOMMES 5,935 5,946 5.939 5,914 5,911 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 3,488 3,461 3.518 3.503 3,454 

PART-TIME 	- 	TEMPS 	PARTIEL 1.710 1.705 1.692 1.696 1.107 
MALES - HOMMES 490 480 485 484 499 
FEMALES - 	FEMMES 1,220 1.226 1.207 1,212 1.208 

AGRICULTURE 486 492 467 457 463 
NON-AGRICULTURE 	- 	NON AGRICOLE 10.649 10.622 10.679 10.656 10.625 
OTHER PRIMARY 	- 	AUTRES 	IN- 

DUSTRIES 	PRIMAIRES 287 292 295 297 7138 
MANUFACTURING - 	INDUSTRIES 

MANUFACTURIERES 1.975 1.988 1.992 1,982 1,996 
CONSTRUCTION 572 559 582 576 592 
TRADE - COMMERCE 1,959 1,946 1,972 1.959 1,949 
TRANSPORTATION, 	COMMUNICATION 

AND OTHER 	UTILITIES 	- 	TRANS- 
PORTS, 	COMMUNICATIONS 	CT 
AUTRES SERVICES 	PUBLICS 861 855 859 845 856 

FINANCE, 	INSURANCE 	AND REAL 
ESTATE 	- 	FINANCES. 	ASSURAN- 
CES 	CT 	AFFAIRES 	IMMOBILIERES 615 531 631 640 642 

SERVICES 3,567 3,564 3.560 3.558 3514 
PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION 	- 	ADMI-- 
NISTRATION PUBLIQUE 803 785 787 800 782 

PAID WORKERS 	- 	TRAVAILLEURS 
REMUNERES 9,956 9.926 9.959 9,943 9,908 
PAID HORKERS NON AGRICULTURE 
- 	TRAVAILLEURS NON AGRI- 
COLES REMUNERES 9.791 9.769 9.809 9.791 9,75 

20 - 24 35 27 10,774 10,557 217 2 	I 
2 9 25 - 25 6,156 6,058 98 1.6 

18 - 	33 II 52 4,619 4,498 121 2,7 
6 - 	37 17 -22 2,154 2.175 - 	21 - 	 1.0 

- 	 12 20 - 	31 1,081 1,086 I 0.1 
- 25 - 	 3 9 1.057 1.088 - 	21 - 	 1.9 

B - 23 10 - 24 716 742 - 	25 - 	3.5 
S - 	 4 8 - 	25 354 377 - 23 - 	6.1 

13 - 	 19 2 1 362 365 - 	 3 - 	0.8 
3 - 	 14 4 3 1,436 1.433 5 0.3 
5 - 	 9 9 - 	 5 733 710 23 3.2 
8 - 	 5 - 	 5 8 705 723 - 	 18 - 	2.5 
14 13 19 49 8.620 8.382 238 2.8 

I 21 5 6 5.069 4.972 97 2.0 
13 - 	 8 14 43 3.552 3.410 142 4.2 
18 14 27 40 1.390 7,127 263 3.7 
Il 10 11 3 4,264 4,142 122 2.9 

1 4 11 37 3.127 2.985 142 4.8 

14 - 	48 40 45 8.977 8,791 186 2 	I 
- 	 13 9 25 - 	 3 5,626 5.538 88 '.6 

27 - 	57 15 49 3,350 3,253 97 3.0 
4 14 - 	 4 - 	 ii 1797 1.766 31 1.8 

10 - 	 5 I - 	 15 529 521 8 1.5 
6 19 - 	 5 4 1,268 1,245 23 1.8 

6 25 tO - 	 6 432 429 3 0.7 
27 - 	57 23 31 10.342 10.127 215 2.1 

5 - 	 4 - 	 I - 	 1 251 258 3 1.2 

- 	 13 - 	 4 IC - 	 14 1,907 1.885 22 1.2 
13 - 23 6 - 	 16 474 469 5 1.1 
23 - 26 13 10 1,928 1.862 66 3.5 

6 - 	 4 14 - 	 11 840 831 9 1,1 

- 	 16 - - 	 9 - 	 2 509 617 - 	 B - 	 1.3 
3 4 2 44 3545 3.440 105 3.1 

Il - 	 I - 	 13 18 778 765 13 1.7 

30 - 	33 16 35 9,618 9.435 183 1,9 

22 - 40 18 35 9.494 9.322 172 1.8 

S 

UNEMPLOYMENT 	- CHOMAGE 1,383 1,400 1.356 1,411 1,403 - 	 11 44 - 55 8 1,455 1,476 - 	21 - 	 1.4 
MALES 	- HOMMES lOS 818 712 805 788 - 	 23 46 -33 17 869 889 - 	20 -2.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 588 582 584 605 615 6 - 	 7 -22 - 	 9 586 586 - - 

5-24 YEARS 	- 	AIlS 496 500 489 513 507 - 	 4 ii - 24 6 500 538 - 38 - 	7.1 
MALES - HOMMES 285 294 277 291 286 - 	 9 17 - 	 14 5 298 323 - 	25 - 	7.1 
FEMALES - 	FEMMES 211 206 212 222 221 5 - 	 5 - 	 10 1 202 215 - 	 13 - 	6.0 

5-19 	YEARS 	- 	AIlS 195 201 197 209 202 - 	 5 4 - 	 12 7 180 202 - 22 - 	 10.9 
MALES - HOMMES 106 115 113 119 113 - 	 9 2 - 	 6 6 101 116 - 	 IS - 	12.9 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 89 86 84 90 89 3 2 - 	 6 1 80 86 - 	 6 - 	7.0 

70-24 YEARS - 	AIlS 302 300 291 305 306 2 9 - 	 14 - 	 1 319 336 - 	 17 - 	5.1 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 180 178 164 172 174 2 14 - 	 B - 	 2 198 207 - 	 9 - 	4.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 122 122 127 133 132 - - 	 S - 	 6 I 122 129 - 	 7 - 54 

25 YEARS AND OVER-AIlS El 	PLUS 887 900 867 898 896 - 	 13 33 - 	31 2 955 937 18 1.9 
MALES - HOMMES 510 524 495 514 502 - 	 14 29 - 	 19 12 571 566 5 0.9 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 377 376 372 384 394 I 4 - 	 12 - 	 10 385 371 14 3.8 

25-54 	YEARS 	- 	AIlS 786 798 772 794 795 - 	 12 26 - 	27 - 	 1 848 836 17 1.4 

MALES - 	HOMMES 440 452 423 438 430 - 	 12 29 - 	 15 8 495 497 - 	 2 - 	0.4 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 346 346 349 356 365 - - 	 3 - 	 7 - 	 9 352 340 12 3.5 
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TABLE I 	MAIN ESTIMATES, CANADA 

TABLEAU I. ESTIMATIONS PRINCIPALES. CANADA 

SEASONALLY ADJUSTED RATES UNADJUSTED RATES 

TAUT DESAISONNALISES TAUT NON DESAISONNALISEY 

1985 	 1984 1984 
MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES FEB. FEB. YEAR/YEAR 

FEB. 	JAN 	DEC. 	NOV. 	OCT. FEB. CHANGE 
VARIATIONS MEWSUELLES 1985 1984 

FEy. 	JANV. 	DEC. 	NOV 	OCT FEY. VARIATION 
j - 	 F 	D - 	J 	N - 	9 	0 - N FEY. FEY. ANNUELLE 

PERCENT - 	POURCENIAGE 

UNEMPLOYMENT RATE -TAUT BE 
CHOMAGE 11.0 11.2 10.9 11.3 11.2 11.4 - 	0.2 0.3 - 	0.4 0.1 11.9 12.3 - 	0,4 
MALES 	- HOMMES 11.0 11.3 10.7 11.2 10.9 11.4 - 	0.3 0.6 - 	0.5 0.3 12,4 12.8 - 	0.4 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 11.1 11.0 11.0 11.4 II.? Ii 	4 0.1 - - 	0.4 - 	0.3 11.3 11.5 - 	0.2 
15-24 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 17.4 17.6 17.0 17.8 17.5 18.4 - 	0.2 0.6 - 	0.8 0.3 18.8 19.8 - 	1.0 

MALES - HOMMES 18.9 19.4 18.3 19.3 18.7 20.2 - 	0.5 1.1 - 	1.0 0.6 21.5 22.9 - 	1.4 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 15.8 15.5 15.6 16.2 16.3 164 0.3 - 	0.1 - 	0.6 - 	0.1 15.9 16.5 - 	0.6 

15-19 	TEARS 	- 	ANS 19.3 20.0 19.2 20.4 19.3 203 - 	0.7 0.8 - 	1.2 1.1 20.1 21.4 - 	1.3 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 70.4 21.6 21.1 22.3 20.5 21.3 - 	1.7 0.5 - 	1.2 1.8 22.1 23.0 - 	1.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 18.2 18.2 17,1 18.2 18.1 19.1 - 1.1 - 	1.1 0.1 18.1 19.1 - 	1.0 

20-24 	YEARS 	- 	895 16.5 16.4 15.8 16.5 16.6 17.3 0.1 0.6 - 	0.7 - 	0.1 18.2 19.0 - 	0.8 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 18.3 18.2 16.8 17.7 17.8 19.6 0.1 1.4 - 	0.9 - 	0.1 21.2 22.6 - 	1.4 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 14.4 14.3 14.7 15.2 15.2 14.8 0.1 - 	0,4 - 	0.5 - 14.7 15 	I - 	0.4 

25 YEARS 	AND OVER-AIlS El 	PLUS 9.2 9.3 9.0 9.3 9.3 9.3 - 	0.1 0.3 - 	0.3 - 10.0 10.1 - 	0 	1 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 8.9 9 	I 8.7 9.0 8.8 9.0 - 	0.2 0.4 - 	0.3 0.2 10 	1 10.2 - 	0.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 9.5 9.5 9.4 9.7 10,1 9.5 - 0.1 - 	0.3 - 	0.4 9.8 9.8 - 

25-54 YEARS 	- 	iNS 9.4 9.6 9.3 9.6 9.6 9.7 - 	0.2 0.3 - 	0.3 - 10.3 10.5 - 	0.2 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 9.1 9.4 8.8 9.2 9.0 9.5 - 	0.3 0.6 - 	0.4 0.2 10.4 10.7 - 	0.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 9.9 9.9 10.0 10.2 10.5 tO 0 - - 	0.1 - 	0.2 - 	0.3 10 	T 10.2 - 	0_1 

PARTICIPATION RATE - 	TAUT 
DACTIVITE 64.9 64.9 64.9 65.1 64.9 64.6 - - - 	0.2 0,2 53.4 63.1 0.3 
MALES 	- HOMMES 76.5 76.9 76.4 76.5 76.7 76.6 - 	0.3 0.5 - 	0.1 - 	0.2 74.5 74.5 - 

FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 53.7 53.5 53.9 54.1 53.7 53.1 0.2 - 	0.4 - 	0.2 0.4 52.8 52.2 0.6 
15-24 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 66.5 66.3 66.8 66.9 67.1 66.4 0.2 -0.5 - 	0.1 - 	0.2 62.0 52.2 - 	0.2 

MALES 	- 	HOMMES 69.7 70.0 69.6 59.3 70.4 694 - 	0.3 0.4 0.3 - 	 1.1 64.0 64 0 - 

FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 63.7 67.6 63.9 64.4 63.8 63.4 0.5 - 	1.3 - 	0.5 0.6 60.0 50 3 - 	0.3 
15-19 	YEARS 	- 	iNS 51.7 51.5 52.3 52.7 52.9 52.1 0.2 - 	0.8 0.1 - 	0.7 46.0 46.6 - 	0.6 

MALES - 	HOMMES 52.7 53.4 53.4 53.1 54.9 54.0 - 	 I.? - 0.3 - 	1.8 45.7 47.7 - 	2.0 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 51.3 49.5 51.0 51.3 50.9 50.1 1.8 - 	1.5 - 	0.3 0.4 46.3 45 4 0.0 

20-24 	YEARS - 	895 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 

78.7 
84.3 

78,7 
83.7 

78.8 
83.2 

79.2 
83.2 

79.1 
83.8 

78.8 
83.0 

- 

0.6 
- 	0.1 

0.5 
- 	0.4 

- 

0.1 
- 	0.6 

75.4 
79.6 

75.7 
78.5 

- 	0.3 
1.1 

FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 73.0 73.6 74.4 75.3 74.5 14.5 - 	0.6 - 	0.8 - 	0.9 0.8 71.2 73.0 - 	1.6 
25 'FEARS AND OVER-ANS ET 	PLUS 64 4 64.5 64.4 54.5 64.3 54.0 - 	0.1 0.1 - 	0. T 0.2 53.8 63 4 0.4 

MALES 	- HOMMES 78,7 78.9 78.4 78.7 78.6 78.6 - 	0.2 0.5 - 	0.3 0.1 17.6 77.8 - 	0.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 51.1 51.0 51.2 51.2 50.9 50.2 0.1 - 	0.2 - 0.3 50.8 49.9 0.9 

25-54 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 80.7 80.8 80.5 80.7 80.4 79.6 - 	0.1 0.3 - 	0.2 0.3 79.8 78.8 1.0 
MALES - HOMMES 94.0 94.1 93.5 93.7 93.6 93.4 - 	0.1 0.6 - 	0.2 0.1 92.8 92.2 0.6 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 67.5 67.6 67.7 67.8 57.3 55.9 - 	0,1 0.1 - 	0.1 0.5 67.1 65.5 1.6 

EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - RAPPORT 
EMPLOI-POPULAIION 57.1 57.7 57.9 57.7 57.5 57.2 - - 	0.2 0.2 0.1 55.9 55.4 0.5 
MALES 	- 	I4OMMES 68.2 68.2 68.2 68.0 68.3 67.8 - - 0.2 - 	0.3 65.3 55.0 0.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 47.8 47.6 48.0 47.9 47.4 47.1 0.2 - 	0.4 0.1 0.5 45.8 46.2 0.6 
15-24 	TEARS 	- 	AIlS 54.9 54.7 55 4  55.0 55.4 54.2 0.2 - 	0.7 0.4 - 	0.4 50.3 49.8 0.5 

MALES - HOMMES 56.6 56.4 56.9 55.9 57.2 55.4 0.2 - 	0.5 1.0 - 	1.3 50.2 49.3 0.9 
FEMALES - 	FEMMES 53.2 52.9 53.9 54,0 53.5 53.0 0.3 - 	1.0 - 	0.1 0.5 50.5 50.4 0.1 

15-19 	YEARS 	- 	AIlS 41.7 41.2 42.2 41.6 42.7 41.5 0.5 - 	1.0 0.6 - 	1.1 35.7 35.5 0.1 
MALES - HOMMES 41.5 41.9 42.2 41.2 43.6 42.5 - 	0.4 - 	0.3 1.0 - 	2.4 35.6 35.5 - 	0.9 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 42.0 40.5 42.3 42.0 41.7 40.5 1.5 - 	1.8 0.3 0.3 38.0 36.8 1.2 

20-24 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 65.7 65.8 66.4 66.2 66.0 65.1 - 	0.1 - 	0.6 0.2 0.2 61.7 51.3 0.4 
MALES - 	HOMMES 68.9 68.5 69.2 68.5 58.9 66.8 0.4 - 	0.7 0.7 - 	0.4 62.7 60.7 2.0 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 62.4 53.1 63.5 63.8 63.1 63.5 - 	0.7 - 	0.4 - 	0.3 0.7 60.7 52.0 - 	1.3 

25 YEARS AND OVER-AIlS El 	PLUS 58.5 58.5 56.5 58.5 58.3 58.1 - - 	0.1 0.1 0.2 57.4 57.0 0.4 
MALES 	- 	IIOMMES 71.6 71 	7 71.6 71.6 71.6 71.7 - 	0,1 0.1 - - 69.8 69.5 - 

FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 46.3 46.2 46.4 46.3 45.8 45.4 0.1 - 	0.2 0.1 0.5 45.8 45.0 0.8 
25-54 	YEARS 	- ANS 73.1 73.0 73.0 72.9 72.7 71.9 0.1 - 0.1 0.2 71.6 70.5 1.1 

MALES 	HOMMES 85.4 85.2 85.2 85.1 85.2 84.6 0.2 - 0.1 - 	0.1 811 82.3 0.8 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 60.9 60.9 61.0 50.9 50.3 59.3 - - 	0.1 0.1 0.6 50.3 58.8 1.5 

0 
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TABLE 	2. 	MAIN ESTIMATES BY 	PROVINCE 

T' 	[AU 	2. 	ESTIMATIONS 	PRINCIPALES 	PAR PROVINCE 

- 	 SEASONALLY ADJUSTED ESTIMATES 

. 	 ESTIMATIONS DESAISONNALISEES 

UNADJUSTED ESTIMATES 

ESTIMATIONS NON DESAISONNALISEES 

985 	1984 
MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES 	FEB. FEB. YEAR/YEAR 

FEB. 	JAN. 	DEC. 	NOV. 	OCT. CHANGE 
VARIATIONS MENSUELLES 	1985 1964 

FEY 	JANV 	DEC. 	NOV. 	OCT. VARIATION 
j 	- 	 1 	0 	- 	,) 	N 	- 	0 	0 	- 	N 	FEY. FEY. ANNUELLE 

NEWFOUNDLAND - 	TERRE-NEUVE 

LABOUR FORCE - 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	0005) 226 224 226 224 224 2 - 	 2 2 - 211 203 8 3.9 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 	000'S) 178 172 178 177 177 6 - 	 6 1 - 162 158 4 2.5 
MALES 	- 	I4OMMES 	000'S) 106 101 108 108 lOT S - 	 7 - 1 95 96 - 	 I - 	 1.0 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	000'S) 72 70 69 69 69 2 1 - - 67 62 5 8.1 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	000'S) 48 52 48 47 47 - 	 4 4 1 - 49 45 4 8.9 
UNEMPLOYMENT RATE 	- 	lAUD 

DC 	CHOMAGE 	(%) 21.2 23.2 21.2 21,0 21.0 - 	2.0 2.0 0.2 - 23 4 22.1 1.3 
PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	TRUE 

D'ACTIVITE 	(%) 53.8 53.3 53.6 53.3 53.5 0.5 - 	0.5 0.5 - 	0.2 50.3 48.7 1.6 
EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - 	RAPPORT 

EMPLOI-POPULATION 	(X) 424 41.0 42.4 42.1 42.2 1.4 - 	 1.4 0.3 - 	0.1 38.5 37.9 0.6 
MALES 	- HOMMES 	IX) 50.1 48.3 51.7 51.7 51.2 2.4 - 	3.4 - 0.5 45.4 46.2 - 	0.8 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	1%) 34.1 33.2 32.7 32.7 32.7 0.9 0.5 - - 31.7 29.8 1.9 

PRINCE 	EDWARD 	ISLAND - 	lEE- 
DU-PRI NCE-EDOUARO 

LABOUR FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	(000'S) 59 58 57 55 57 1 1 2 - 	 2 55 51 4 7.8 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPIQI 	(000'S) 51 50 49 48 49 1 I I - 	 1 46 44 2 4.5 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	(000'S) 29 28 28 28 28 1 - - - 26 25 1 4.0 
FEMAEES 	- 	FEMMES 	1000 1 S) 22 22 21 21 21 - 1 - - 20 19 1 5.3 

UNEMPIOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	(0005) 8 8 8 7 8 - - 1 - 	 1 9 7 2 29.6 
UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 

DI 	CHOMAGE 	IX) 13.8 14.2 13.5 12.9 13.5 - 	0.4 0.7 0.6 - 	0.6 15.7 14.4 1.3 
PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 

D'ACTIVITE 	IX) 62.8 61.7 60.6 59.1 61.3 l.T (.1 1.5 - 	2.2 68.4 55.6 2.8 
LOYMENT 	RATIO - RAPPORT 
MPLOI-POPULATION 	(Xl 54.3 53.2 52.1 51.6 52.7 T. 	T 1.1 0.5 - 	 1. 	T 49.2 47.5 1.7 

'

TEMALES 
'TALES 	- 	HOMMES 	(X) 

. 

630 60.9 60.9 60.9 60.9 2.1 - - 55.3 55.8 0.5 
- 	FENMES XI 45.8 45.8 43.8 43.8 43.8 - 2.0 - - 42.5 39.7 2.8 

SCOTIA - NOUVELLE-ECOSSE 

LABOUR FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	(000'S) 387 389 391 391 391 - 	 2 - 	 2 - - 371 365 6 1.6 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 	(000'S) 334 335 339 338 336 - 	 I - 	 4 1 2 315 312 3' 1.0 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	1000'S) 194 196 197 196 196 - 	 2 - 	 I I - 180 178 2 1.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMNES 	1000'S) 140 140 142 140 140 - - 	 2 2 - 135 134 1 0.7 

UNEMP1OTFIENT-CHOMAGE 	(000'5) 53 54 52 53 55 - 	 1 2 - 	 I - 	 2 56 53 3 5.7 
UNEMPLOYMENT RATE 	TAUX 

DE 	CHOMAGE 	(X) 13.7 13.9 13.3 13.6 14.1 - 	0.2 0.6 - 	0.3 - 	0.5 15.2 14.4 0.8 
PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	TAUX 

D'ACTIVITE 	IX) 58.5 58.9 59.3 59.4 59.5 - 	0.4 - 	0.4 - 	0.1 - 	0.1 56.1 56.3 - 	0.2 
EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - 	RAPPORT 

EMPLOI-POPULAT)ON 	IX) 50.5 50.7 51.4 51.4 51.1 - 	0.2 - 	0.7 - 0.3 47.6 46.1 -0.5 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	IX) 60.8 61.4 61.9 61.8 61.8 - 	0.6 - 	0.5 0.1 - 56.5 51.2 - 	0.7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	IX) 40.9 40.9 41.6 41.7 41.1 - 	0.7 0.5 - 39.4 39.8 - 	0.4 

NEW BRUNSWICK - NOUVEAU - 
BRUNSWICK 

LABOUR FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	000'S) 297 301 295 295 294 - 	 4 6 - 1 280 269 11 4.1 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 	(000'S) 251 254 251 249 249 - 	 3 3 2 - 232 227 5 2.2 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	(000'S) 148 149 149 146 146 - 	 1 - 3 - 133 130 3 2.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	000'S) 103 lOS 102 103 102 - 	 2 3 - 	 1 1 99 98 I 1.0 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHONAGE 	000'S) 46 47 44 46 45 - 	 1 3 - 	 2 I 47 42 5 11.9 
UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	TAUX 

DC CHOMAGE 	IX) 15.5 15.6 14.9 15.6 15.3 - 	0.1 0.7 - 	0.7 0.3 17.0 15.5 1.5 
PARTICIPATION RATE 	- 	TRUE 

D'ACIIVITE 	IX) 55.6 66.5 55.5 55.5 55.4 - 	0.9 1.0 - 0.1 52.4 51.1 1.3 
EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - RAPPORT 

EMPLOI -POPULATION 	IX) 47.0 47.7 47.2 46.8 46.9 - 	0.7 0.5 0.4 - 	0.1 43.5 43.2 0.3 
MALES 	- HOMMES 	IX) 56.9 57.3 57.3 56.4 66.4 - 	0.4 - 0.9 - 51.0 50.5 0.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	IX) 37.7 38.5 37.4 37.9 37.5 - 	0.8 LI - 	0.5 0.4 36.3 36.3 - 
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TABLE 2. MAIN ESTIMATES BY PROVINCE 

TABLEAU 2. ESTIMATIONS PRINCIPALES PAR PROVINCE 

SEASONALLY ADJUSTED ESTIMATES UNADJUSTED ESTIMATES 

ESTIMATIONS 	DESAISONNALISEES ESTIMATIONS NON DESAISONNALISEES 

1985 	1984 
MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES 	FEB. FEB. YEAR/YEAR 

FEB. 	JAN. 	DEC. 	NOV. 	OCT. CHANGE 
VARIATIONS MENSUELLES 	1985 1984 

FEy. 	JANV. 	DEC. 	NOV. 	OCT. VARIATION 
J 	- 	F 	0- 	J 	N 	- 	D 	0- N 	FEy. FEV. ANNUELIE 

OUEBEC 

LABOUR 	FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE (000'5) 3.132 3.128 3.123 3145 3.126 4 5 - 	23 20 3.054 3,054 - - 

MALES 	- 	HOMMES (000'S) 1.850 1,866 1.844 1.852 1.842 - 	 16 22 - 	 8 10 1,795 1.793 2 0.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 1000'S) 1.282 1.262 1.279 1.294 1.284 20 - 	 17 - 	 15 10 1.259 1,26'1 - 	 2 - 	0.2 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPIDI (000'5) 2.763 0.747 2.752 2.731 2.730 16 - 	 5 15 7 2.667 2,611 56 2.1 
MALES - 	HOMMES I00051 1,631 1,634 1.679 1.618 1.625 - 	 3 5 11 7 1.559 1,529 30 2.0 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES (000'S) I. 132 1.113 I. 123 I. 119 1.105 19 - 	 10 4 14 1.108 1.082 26 2.4 

UNEMPLOTMENT-CHOMAGE (000'S! 369 381 371 409 396 12 10 - 38 13 387 443 - 	56 - 	 12.6 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES (000'S) 219 232 215 234 217 - 	 13 17 - 	 19 I? 236 253 77 - 	 10.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 000'S) 150 149 156 175 179 I - 	 7 ID - 	 4 151 179 - 28 - 	 15.6 

UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- TAUT 
DI 	CHOMAGE (X) 11.8 12.2 11.9 13.0 12.7 - 	0.4 0.3 - 	 1.1 0.3 12.7 14.5 - 	 1.8 
MALES 	- HOMMES IX) 11.8 12.4 11.7 12.6 11.8 0.6 0.7 - 	0.9 0.8 13.1 14.7 1.6 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES IZ( II.? 11.8 17.2 13.5 13.9 - 	0.1 - 	0.4 - 	 1.3 -0.4 12.0 14.2 - 	2.2 

PARTICIPATION RATE 	- TAUT 
D'ACTIVITE (X) 51.4 61,4 61.3 61,8 61 	4 - 0.1 - 	0.5 0.4 59.9 60,4 - 	0.5 
MALES 	- HOMMES (1) 74.7 75.4 74.5 74.9 74 5 - 	0 7 0.9 - 	0.4 0.4 72.5 73.0 - 	0.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES IX) 48.9 48.1 48.5 49.4 49 	I 0.5 - 	0.7 - 	0.6 0.3 48.0 48.5 - 	0.5 

EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - RAPPORT 
EMPLOI -POPULATION IX) 54.2 53.9 54,0 53.8 53.7 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.1 52.3 51.6 0.7 
MALES - HOMMES (XI 65.8 66.0 65.8 65.4 65.8 - 	0.2 0.2 0.4 - 	0.4 62.9 62.3 0.6 
FEMALES - 	FEMMES IX) 43.2 42.5 42.9 42.7 42.2 0.7 0.4 0.7 0.5 42.3 41.6 0.7 

ONTARIO 

LABOUR FORCE - 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE (000'S) 4.742 4.733 4,727 4.724 4.713 9 6 3 II 4.643 4.526 117 2.6 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES (000'S) 2.617 2,572 2.653 2.659 2.661 5 19 - 	 6 - 	 2 2,612 2.564 48 1,9 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES (000'S) 2.065 2.051 2.074 2.065 2.052 4 - 	 13 9 13 2.030 1.962 68 3.5 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EPIPLOI (000'S) 4,331 4,317 4,317 4,297 4.294 14 - 20 3 4.206 4.078 128 3 
MALES - HOMMES (000'S) 2.456 2,449 2.433 2,426 2.437 9 15 1 - 	 11 2,366 2.304 62 2.7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES (000'S) 1,873 1,858 1,554 1.871 1.857 5 - 	 16 13 14 1,840 1.774 56 3 	7 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE (000'S) 411 415 410 427 419 - 	 5 6 - 	 17 8 437 448 - 	 11 - 	2.5 
MALES 	- HOMMES (000'S) 219 223 220 233 224 - 	 4 3 - 	 13 9 746 261 - 	 15 - 	5,7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES (000'S) 192 193 190 194 195 - 	 1 3 - 	 4 - 	 1 tOO 188 2 I 

UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- TAUT 
DI CHOMAGE IX) 8.7 8.8 8.7 9.0 8.9 - 	0.1 0.1 - 	0.3 0.1 9.4 9.9 0.5 
MALES - HOMMES (XI 8.2 8.3 8.3 8.8 8.4 - 	0.1 - - 	0.5 0.4 94 10.2 - 	0.8 
FEMALES - 	FEMMES IX) 9.3 9.4 9.2 9.4 9.5 - 	0.1 0.2 - 	0.2 - 	0.1 9.4 9.6 - 	0.2 

PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- TAUT 
D'ACI(VITE IX) 57.8 67.7 81.7 57.8 67.7 0,1 - - 	0.1 0.) 66.3 65.8 0.5 
MALES - HOMMES (XI 78.7 78.6 78.2 78.5 78.7 0.1 0.4 - 	0.3 -0.2 76.8 76.7 0.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES IX) 57.4 57.4 57.8 57.7 57.4 - - 	0.4 0.1 0.3 56.5 55.5 1.0 

EMPLOYMENT RATIO - RAPPORT 
EMPLOI-POPULATION IX) 61.9 61.8 61.9 61.7 61.7 0.1 -0.1 0.2 - 60.1 59.3 0.8 
MALES - HOMMES IX) 72.2 72.1 71.7 71.6 72.1 0.1 0.4 0.1 -0.5 69.5 68.9 0.6 
FEMALES - 	FEMMES IX) 52.1 52.0 52.5 52.2 51.9 0.1 0.5 0.3 0.3 51.2 50.2 1.0 

MANITOBA 

LABOUR FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	(000'S) 519 518 519 518 515 1 	- 	1 1 2 510 505 5 	1.0 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLO! 	1000'S) 475 474 473 474 471 1 	1 - 	 1 3 462 457 5 	1.1 
MALES 	- HOMMES 	(000'S) 271 271 771 271 271 - 	 - - 260 260 - 

FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(000'S) 204 204 202 204 199 - 	 2 - 	 2 5 202 198 4 	2.0 
UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	(000'S) 44 44 46 44 45 - 	 - 	 2 2 - 	 1 48 47 1 	2.1 
UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	TAUO 

DE 	CHOMAGE 	IX) 8.5 8.5 8.9 8.5 8.7 - 	 - 	0.4 0.4 - 	0.2 9 4 9.4 - 

PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 
D'ACIIVITE 	(XI 65.6 65.6 65.8 65.7 65.6 - 	 - 	0.2 0.1 0.1 64.5 54.7 - 	0.2 

EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - 	RAPPORT 
EMPLOI-POPULATION 	IX) 60.1 60.0 59.9 60.2 59.9 0.) 	0.1 - 	0.3 0.3 58.4 55.6 - 	0.2 
MALES 	- HONMES 	IX) 70.4 70.6 10.8 70.8 10,9 - 	0.2 	- 	0.2 - - 	0,1 67 6 58.6 - 	 1.0 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 	(XI 50,1 50.2 49,8 50.4 49.1 - 	0.I 	0.4 - 	0.6 1.3 49 	7 49.2 0.5 

. 

0 
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. SEASONALLY ADJUSTED ESTIMATES UNADJUSTED ESTIMATES 

ESTIMATIONS DESAISONNALISEES ESTIMATIONS NON DESAISONNALISEES 

1985 1984 
MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES FEB. FEB. YEAR/YEAR 

FEB. JAN. DEC. NOV. OCT. CHANGE 
VARIATIONS MENSUELLES 1985 1984 

FEY. JANV. DEC. NOV. OCT. VARIATION 
J 	- 	F 0 - 	J N - 	0 0 - N FEY, FEY. ANNUELLE 

SASKATCHEWAN 

LABOUR FORCE 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	 (000'S) 484 485 484 483 479 - 	 I I 1 4 470 459 II 2.4 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPIQI 	(000'S) 444 444 444 442 441 - - 2 1 426 418 8 1.9 
MALLS 	- 	HOMMES 	4000'S) 264 264 262 261 251 - 2 1 - 250 247 3 1.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(000'S) 180 180 181 182 181 - - 	 I - 	 1 1 176 172 4 2.3 

L)NEMPLOYMEN7-CI4OMAGE 	(000'S) 40 41 40 41 38 - 	 I 1 - 	4 3 44 40 4 10.0 
UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 

DL CHOMAGE 	 )t) 8.3 8.5 8.3 8.5 7.9 - 	0.2 0.2 	- 0.2 0.6 9.3 8.8 0.5 
PARTICIPATION RATE 	- 	TAUT 

DACTIVITE 	 )3 65.5 65.7 65.6 65.5 65.1 - 	0.2 0.4 0.1 0.4 63.6 63.0 0,6 
EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - 	RAPPPORT 

EMPLOI-POPULATION 	)t) 80.1 60.2 60.2 60.0 59.9 - 	0.1 - 0.2 0.1 57.7 57.5 0.2 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	 54 71.9 72.1 71.6 74.3 71.5 - 	0.2 0.5 0.3 	- 0.7 68.2 68.3 - 	0,1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	454 48.4 48.4 48.7 49.1 48.8 - 	 - 0.3 	- 0.4 0.3 47.3 46.8 0.5 

ALBERTA 

LABOUR FORCE - POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	 (000'S) 1.245 1,249 1,259 1.261 1.263 - 	 4 - 	 10 - 	 2 - 	2 1.224 1,234 - 	 10 0.8 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLO! 	4000'S) 1.102 1.113 1.124 4.124 1.117 - 	 II - 	 II - 7 1.074 1,096 - 	22 	- 2.0 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	4000'S) 634 639 644 644 643 - 	 5 - 	 5 - I 614 631 - 	 17 	- 2.7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(000'S) 463 475 478 480 416 - 	 I? - 	 3 - 	 2 4 460 465 - 	 S 	- 1.1 

UNEMPIOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	(000 1 S) 143 135 135 137 146 7 I - 	 2 - 	 9 151 139 12 8.6 
UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 

DE 	CHOMAGE 	 451 11.5 10.9 10.7 10.9 11.6 0.6 0.2 	- 0.2 	- 0.7 12.3 11.2 1.1 
PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	TAUO 

D'ACTIVITE 	 454 71.9 72.1 72.6 72.7 72.8 - 	0.2 	- 0.5 0.1 	- 0.4 707 70.8 - 	0.1 
EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - RAPPORT 

EMPLOI-POPULATION 	454 53.5 64.3 64.9 64.8 64.4 - 07 	- 0.6 0.1 0.4 62.0 62.9 - 	0,9 
MALES 	- 	I40MMES 	 454 72.6 73.1 13.5 73.5 73.2 - 	0.5 	- 0.5 0.1 0.3 70.3 71.3 - 	1.0 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	14 53.8 55.3 55.7 55.9 55.5 - 	1.5 	- 0.4 	- 0.2 0.4 53.5 54.2 - 	0.7 

S BRITISH 	COLUMBIA 	- 	COLOMBIE- 
BR) TANN I RUE 

LABOUR FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	 (000'S) 1.431 1.422 1.432 1.436 1.431 9 - 	 0 - 	 4 5 1.41? 1.367 44 3.2 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	(000'S) 624 820 515 824 825 4 2 - 	 6 - 	 2 808 790 18 2.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	4000'S) 607 502 514 612 605 S - 	 12 2 7 603 576 27 4.7 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLO) 	(000'S) 1,216 1.210 1.217 1.225 1.215 6 - 	 7 - 	 8 9 1.184 1.155 29 2.5 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	1000'S) 696 692 597 701 102 4 - 	 5 - 	 4 - 	 1 613 660 13 2.0 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	4000 1 S) 520 518 520 524 514 2 - 	 2 - 	 4 40 512 496 IS 3.2 

UNLMPLOYMENT-CHDMAGE 	4000'51 215 212 245 211 215 3 - 	3 4 - 	 4 226 212 14 6.6 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	000'S) 128 428 124 423 124 - 7 - 	 2 - 	 1 135 131 4 3.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	I000'51 87 84 94 88 91 3 - 	 10 6 - 	 3 92 81 11 13.6 

UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 
DL 	CHOMAGE 	 (t) 45.0 149 45.0 14.7 15.0 0.1 	- 0.1 0.3 	- 0.3 15.0 15.5 0.5 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	 (5) 15.5 15.6 14.8 14.9 15.0 0.1 0.8 	- 0.1 	- 0.1 15.7 16.6 0.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(54 14.3 14.0 15.3 14.4 15.0 0.3 	- 1.3 0.9 	- 0.6 15.2 14.0 1.2 

PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 
D'ACTIVITE 	 lz4 64.4 64.1 64,6 64.8 64.7 0.3 	- 0.5 	- 0.2 0.1 63.5 62.3 1,2 
MALES 	- 	HOMPIES 	 45) 75.5 75.2 75.1 75.7 75.9 0.3 0.1 	- 0 5 	- 0.2 74.0 73.3 0.7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(X) 53.7 53.3 54.4 54.3 53 7 0.4 	- I,? 0.1 0.6 53.4 51.7 LI 

EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - 	RAPPORT 
EMPLOI-POPULATIDN 	II) 54.8 54.5 54.9 55.3 54.9 0.3 	- 0.4 	- 0.4 0.4 53.3 52.1 0.6 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	 II) 63.8 63.5 640 544 64.5 0.3 	- 0.5 	- 0.4 	- 0.1 61.7 64.2 0.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	454 45.0 45.9 46.4 46.5 45.6 0.1 	- 0.2 	- 04 0.9 45.3 44.5 0.8 
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TABLE 3. EMPLOYMENT BY PROVINCE. INDUSTRY AND SEX. FEBRUARY 1985 

TABLEAU 3. EMPLOI SELON LA PROVINCE, LA BRANCHE D'ACTIVITE El LE SF85, FEVRIER 1985 

1980 SIC SEE NOTE TO DATA USERS NFLD P.E.I. N.S. NB. ALTA, D.0 
1980 	CII 	VOIR NOTE AUX 	UIILISATEIJRS CANADA QUE. ONT MAN. SASX 

DES 	DONNEES 1.-N, 1.-P 	-E. N-S. N.-B ALB. C-B. 

THOUSANDS 	- 	MILLIERS 

BOTH SEXES 	- 	[ES DELIA SEXES 10.774 	A 162 	C 46 C 315 C 232 C 2,667 B 4.206 A 462 8 426 B 1.074 	B 1.184 	8 

AGRICULTURE 432 	D ... 	 J 5 	F 5 F 6 F 85 C 104 	E 42 	E 77 	0 79 	E 27 	F 

NON-AGRICULTURE - NON AGRICOLE 10,342 	8 161 	C Al 	C 308 C 226 C 2,582 B 4,102 	B 420 C 349 C 994 C 1.157 	B 

OTHER PRIMARY 	INDUSTRIES 	- 	AUTRES 
BRANCHES AU SECTEUR PRIMAIRE 251 	0 15 	F ... 	 6 IDE 9 	F 35F 45 	F 106 13 	F 105 505 

MANUFACTURING - 	INDUSTRIES MANUFAC- 
TURIERES 1.907 	C 16 	5 . 	 . 	 . 	 1 41 	5 28 E 523 D 1.001 	C 55 D 27 E 76 0 137 	0 

CONSTRUCTION 474 C 9 5 . 	 . 	 . 	 F 15 	5 9 5 91 	E 196 0 18 	E lB 	5 55 0 60 

TRANSPORTATION. 	COMMUNICATION 8 OTHER 
UTILITIES 	- 	TRANSPORTS. 	COMMUNI- 
CATIONS El AUTRES 	SERVICES PUBLICS 840 C 15 	5 ... 	 F 25 5 24 5 203 9 294 D 47 	0 33 E 90 0 106 0 

TRADE - COMMERCE 1.928 C 28 E B E 60 D 46 0 465 0 732 C 84 0 75 0 198 0 232 0 

FINANCE. 	INSURANCE AND REAL 	ESTATE 	- 
FINANCES. 	ASSURANCES 	El 	AFFAIRES 
IMMOBILIERES 609 C 5 F . 	 . 	 . 	 F 16 E 10 	5 146 5 247 0 25 E 21 	E 58 5 80 

SERVICE 	- 	SERVICES 3.545 B 54 D IS 	0 110 0 81 	0 924 C 1,306 	C 146 0 130 0 363 C 415 	C 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION 	- 	ADMINISTRA- 
TION PUBLIQUE 778 C I? 	E 6 E 29 E 195 1940 281 	D 36 E 320 851 78 

MALES - HOMMES 6.156 A 95 C 25 C 180 C 133 	C 1.559 	B 2.366 8 260 B 250 B 614 B 673 C 

AGRICULTURE 319 . 	 . 4 5 5 63 72 32 60 58 18 

NON-AGRICULTURE 	- NON AGRICOLE 5,831 94 22 175 128 1.495 2.294 228 190 556 S 

OTHER PRIMARY 	INDUSTRIES - 	AUTRES 
BRANCHES DU SECTEUR PRIMAIRE 230 16 . 	 . 	 . 10 9 34 40 9 TI 54 4 

MANUFACTURING - 	INDUSTRIES MANUFAC- 
TURIERES 1.376 11 . 	 . 31 21 383 702 36 21 58 110 

CONSTRUCTION 416 7 . 	 . 	 . 14 8 80 174 16 17 48 50 

TRANSPORTATION, 	COMMUNICATION & OTHER 
UTILITIES 	- 	TRANSPORTS, 	COMMUNI-- 
CATIONS 	El 	AUTRES 	SERVICES 	PUBLICS 650 12 . 	 . 	 . 21 19 151 219 38 25 69 82 

TRADE - 	COMMERCE 1,096 16 5 34 26 280 401 49 44 112 130 

FINANCE, 	INSURANCE AND REAL 	ESTATE 	- 
FINANCES. 	ASSURANCES 	El 	AFFAIRES 
IMMOBILIERES 238 6 4 59 95 9 9 23 29 

SERVICE 	- 	SERVICES 1.353 lB 5 38 28 374 492 49 44 145 161 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION 	- 	ADMINISTRA- 
TION 	PUBLIQUE 479 Il 4 20 12 125 171 23 19 47 46 

FEMALES 	- 	FF111455 4,619 	B 67 0 20 0 135 C 99 C 1,108 	C 1.840 B 202 C 176 C 450 C 512 	C 

AGRICULTURE 114 21 32 10 17 21 9 

NON-AGRICULTURE - NON AGRICOLE 4.505 87 19 133 98 1,087 1,808 192 159 438 503 

OTHER PRIMARY 	INDUSTRIES - 	AUTRES 
BRANCHES AU SECTEUR PRIMAIRE 30 . 	 . 	 . 5 16 5 

MANUFACTURING 	- 	INDUSTRIES MANUFAC- 
TURIERES 532 5 . 	 . ID 7 140 299 19 6 18 27 

CONSTRUCTION 58 12 22 7 9 

TRANSPORTATION, 	COMMUNICATION & OTHER 
- UTILITIES 	- 	TRANSPORTS. 	COMMUNI- 

CATIONS El AUTRES SERVICES PUBLICS 190 5 5 42 74 9 7 21 24 

TRADE - COMMERCE 833 13 4 26 20 185 331 35 32 86 102 

FINANCE. 	INSURANCE 	AND REAL 	ESTATE 	- 
FINANCES. 	ASSURANCES El 	AFFAIRES 
IMMOBILIERES 371 10 6 86 152 16 12 34 

SERVICE 	- 	SERVICES 2,192 36 iT 72 53 551 814 97 86 218 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION - 	ADMINISTRA- 
TION PUBLIQUE 299 6 . 	 . 	 . 10 7 69 ItO 13 13 38 30 
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TABLE 	I 	EMPLOYMENT 	BY 	PROVINCE. 	OCCUPATION AND SEX. 	FEBRUARY 

TABLEAU 	+. 	EMPLOI 	SCION 	LA PROVINCE. 	LA PROFESSION 	CT 	If 	SUE, 

1986 

FEVRIER 1985 

980 Soc SEE NOTE 	TO DATA USERS NFLD. P.E.I. N.S. N.B. 8118. B.C. 
1950 CIP VOIP NOTE 	AUX UTILISATEURS CANADA RUE. ONT MAN. SASS. 

DES 	DONNEES 1.-N. I.-P.-E, N-C. N-B, AIB. C 	-B. 

THOUSANDS - MILLIERS 

BOTH SEXES 	- 	LES DEUX SEXES 10,774 161 46 315 232 2.667 4.206 462 426 1.074 1.184 

MANAGERIAL, 	PROFESSIONAL. 	ETC. 	- 
DIRECTION 	CT 	PROFESSIONS 	LIBERALES 3.098 47 13 86 56 749 1241 126 111 325 333 

CLERICAL 	- 	TRAVAIL 	ADMINISTRATIF 1.848 24 7 50 39 485 723 79 60 178 202 

SALES - 	COMMERCE 1.016 13 4 31 22 244 378 40 38 ITO 138 

SERVICE 	- 	SERVICES 1.477 21 5 53 34 357 555 65 57 145 173 

PRIMARY OCCUPATIONS - 	PROFESSIONS DU 
SECTEUR 	PRIMAIRE 566 14 U 14 12 101 125 45 81 95 63 

PROCESSING 	- 	TRAITEMENT 	DES MATIERES 
PREMIERES 1,458 17 . 	 . 	 . 38 27 412 678 52 32 91 137 

CONSTRUCTION 498 11 . 	 . 18 Il lOS 192 21 22 54 61 

TRANSPORTATION - 	TRANSPORTS 409 9 ... 15 TO 99 ISO 20 14 45 45 

MATERIALS HANDLING AND OTHER CRAFTS - 
MANUTENTION 	Cl 	AUTRES 	METIERS 383 5 . 	 . 	 . 10 9 106 163 14 11 30 33 

MALES 	- 	HOMMES 6.155 95 76 180 133 1.559 2.366 260 250 614 613 

MANAGERIAL. 	PROFESSIONAL, 	ETC 	- 
DIRECTION 	El 	PROFESSIONS 	LIBERAtES 1.722 24 7 46 36 476 689 66 59 188 180 

CLERICAL 	- 	TRAVAIL 	ADMINISTRATIF 375 4 ... 11 7 111 152 16 10 27 36 

SALES 	- 	COMMERCE 583 7 ... I? 13 154 204 25 21 63 77 

STRVICE 	- 	SERVICES 637 9 . 	 . 	 . 20 13 171 241 26 7' 59 75 

'IMART OCCUPATIONS 	- 	PROFESSIONS DU 
. SECTEUR PRIMAl RE 456 14 6 13 12 83 99 36 65 76 54 

:PDCESSING 	- 	IRAITEMENT 	DES MAT IERES 
PREMIERES 1.202 13 . 	 . 	 . 31 23 329 530 41 29 82 120 

:DNSTRUCTION 490 10 ... 18 11 104 190 21 22 53 60 

TRANSPORTATION - TRANSPORTS 379 8 . 	 . 	 . IS 10 95 133 19 13 41 44 

MATERIALS HANDLING AND OTHER CRAFTS 	- 
MANUIENTION 	CT 	AUTRES MEIIERS 310 5 ... 9 8 86 129 TO 10 26 27 

FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 4.619 67 20 135 99 1.108 1.840 202 176 460 512 

MANAGERIAL, 	PROFESSIONAL, 	ETC. 	- 
DIRECTION CT 	PROFESSIONS 	LIBERALES 1,376 22 5 40 30 322 552 50 52 138 153 

CLERICAL 	- 	TRAVAIL 	AOMINISTRATIF 1,472 20 6 39 33 374 571 62 50 152 165 

SALES 	- 	COMMERCE 433 5 ... 14 9 89 174 15 16 41 60 

SERVICE 	- 	SERVICES 840 12 4 37 21 196 315 39 36 86 98 

PRIMARY OCCUPATIONS 	- 	PROFESSIONS DU 
SECTEUR PRIMAIRE TOO 18 26 9 15 19 9 

PROCESSING - 	TRAITEMENI 	DES MATIERES 
PREMIERES 287 4 ...  7 4 83 148 11 ... 9 17 

CONSTRUCTION 8 . 	 . 	 . 

TRANSPORTATION - TRANSPORTS 30 4 17 4 

MATERIALS HANDLING AND OTHER CRAFTS 	- 
MANLITENTION 	fT 	AUTRES METIERS 73 20 34 4 . 	 . 	 . 4 5 
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TABLE 5. ESTIMATES BY METROPOLITAN AREA (1981 BOUNDARIESI 	FEBRUARY 1985 

TABLEAU 5. ESTIMATIONS SELON LA REGION METROPOLITAINE ILIMITES DC 1981). FEVRIER 1985 

POPULATION LABOUR FORCE NOT 	IN PARTICI- UNEMPLOY- EMPLOYMENT! 
15 YEARS LABOUR PATION MENT RATE POPULATION 
AND OVER POPULATION ACTIVE FORCE RATE RATIO 

POPULATION TOTAL EMPLOYMENT UNEMPLOY- POPULATION TAUT TAUT DE RAPPORT 
DE 	IS ANS NEWT INACTIVE D'ACTIVITE CHOFIAGE EMPLOI- 
El 	PLUS POPULATION 

EMPLOI CHOMAGE 

THOUSANDS - 	MILLIERS PER CENT-POURCENTAGE 

SI-JOHN'S 113 59 58 Il 43 51.4 	C 15.8 	E 51.7 

HALIFAX 215 144 130 14 71 56.9 B 10.0 	C 50.2 

SAINT 	JOHN 	- 	SAINT-JEAN IN.-B.I 86 50 42 8 36 58.4 	C 15.2 	F 48.9 

CHICOUTIMI 	- 	JONQUIERE 112 60 54 6 52 53.7 	C 10.2 	F 48.2 

QUEBEC 453 283 251 26 170 62.4 	C 9.1 	F 56.7 

TROIS-RIVIERES 92 54 46 8 38 58.4 	C 14.6 	F 49.9 

MONTREAL 2.297 1.450 1.263 186 847 63.1 	B 12.9 	E 55.0 

OTTAWA - HULL 589 420 379 41 159 11.3 	B 9.8 	F 64.3 

SUOBURY 111 65 55 10 45 58.9 C 15.4 	F 49.8 

OSHAHA 125 88 82 6 37 70.4 	C 5.9 	G 55.5 

TORONTO 2.501 1.738 1.611 126 764 59.5 B 7.3 	E 64.4 

HAMILTON 440 219 248 31 (SI 63.5 	C 11.1 	F 56.4 

ST. 	CATHARINES 	- NIAGARA 242 142 124 IA 100 58.5 	C 12.6 F 	51.2 

LONDON 228 146 136 10 82 64.2 	C 7.1 F 	59.6 

WINDSOR 189 112 102 TO 18 59.0 C 8.7 F 	53 8 

KITCHENER 	- WATERLOO 231 165 154 12 65 71.7 	C 7.1 G 	66 6 

THUNDER BAY 95 68 58 9 28 71.0 	C 13.6 6 	61 

WINNIPEG 480 319 285 34 161 56.5 B 10.6 C 	59 

REGINA 137 94 84 10 43 58,3 	C 10.5 F 	61,1 

SASKATOON 129 85 76 8 44 65.8 C 9.8 C 	59.3 

CALGARY 467 344 301 43 123 73.7 	B 12.5 E 	64.4 

EDMONTON 548 384 325 60 163 70.2 	B 15.5 E 	59.3 

VANCOUVER 1.079 116 610 lOS 363 66.3 B 14.8 E 	56.5 

VICTORIA 195 117 100 17 78 60.0 C 14.6 F 	51.2 

NOTE: DUE TO THE RELATIVELY SMALL SAMPLE SIZES FROM WHICH SUB-PROVINCIAL DATA ARE DERIVED. CAUTION SHOULD BE USED IN THE INTERPRETA-
TION OF MONII1-TD-MONTH CHANGES IN THE ESTIMATES OF EMPLOYMENT AND UNEMPLOYMENT DATA IN THE 'C' AND 'H' GROUP. WHILE USEFUL 
FOR SOME PURPOSES. ARE NOT RELIABLE ENOUGH TO BE USED WITHOUT CAUTION AND QUALIFICATION. DATA IN THE 'J' CATEGORY ARE REGAR-
DED AS UNUSABLE AND THEREFORE ARE NOT RELEASED. SEE NOTES AT THE BACK OF THIS PUBLICATION FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON SAMPLING 
ERROR FOR DEFINITIONS OF CENSUS METROPOLITAN AREAS, PLEASE REFER 10 CATALOGUE 95X903. 
ESTIMATES ARE BASED UPON BOUNDARIES FROM THE 1981 SAMPLE REDESIGN USERS MAKING COMPARISONS WITH 1984 ESTIMATES SHOULD 
REFER TO THE REVISED DATA CONTAINED IN THE JANUARY, 1985 ISSUE OF THE LABOUR FORCE. CAT. NO. 71-001 

NOTA: EN RAISON DC LA TAILLE RELATIVEMENT PETITE DL L'ECHANTILLON A PARTIR DUQUEL SONY ETABLIES LES DONNEES INFRAPROVINCIAIES, II 
FAUT FAIRE PREUVE DC PRUDENCE LORS DC L'INTERPREIATION DES VARIATIONS MENSUELLES DES ESTIMATIONS DC L'EMPLOI CT DD CHOMAGE. 
LES DONNEES DES GROUPES 'G' El 'H'. QUI PEUVENT (IRE UTILES DANS CERTAINS CAS, NE SONY PAS ASSEZ FIABIES POUR ETRE UTILISEES 
SANS PRECAUTION LES DONNEES DE LA CATEGORIC 'J' N'ONT PAS ETC JIJGEES UTIIISA8LES El N'ONT PAS EYE PUBL lEES. SE REPORTER AUX 
REMARQUES FORMULEES A LB FIN DC LA PRESENTE PUBLICATION POUR PLUS DL RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LES ERREURS D'ECHANTILLONNAGE. LA DE-
FINITION DES REGIONS METROPOLITAINES DL RECENSEMENT SE TROUVE DBNS LA PUBLICATION NO 95X903 AU CATALOGUE. 
LES ESTIMATIONS SONY CALCULEES AVEC LES DEFINITIONS ETABLIES POUR LE REMANIEMENT DU PLAN SE SONDAGE DC L'ENQUETE DC 1981. 
LES UTILISUTEURS EN FAISANT DES COMPARAISONS AVEC tES ESTIMATIONS DL 1984 DOIVENT SE REFERER AUX TABLEAUX REVISES 
DANS LE NUMERO DC JANVIER, 1985 DE LA POPULATION ACTIVE, NO 71-001 AU CATALOGUE. 
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TAI7LE 6  ESTIMATES BY ECONOMIC REGION 11981 BOUNDARIES), FEBRUARY 7985 

TUlLEAU 6. ESTIMATIONS SELON LA REGION ECONONIQIJE (uNITES CE 19811. FEVRIER 7985 

POPULATION LABOUR FORCE NOT 	IN PARTICI- UNEMPLOY- EMPLOYMENT! 
15 YEARS LABOUR PAllOR MENI 	RATE POPULATION 
AND OVER POPULATION ACTIVE FORCE RATE RATIO 

POPULATION TOTAL EMPLOYMENT UNEMPLOY- POPULATION lAUD lAUD DC RAPPORT 
CE 	15 ANS MENT INACTIVE D'ACTIVITE CHOMAGE EMPICI- 
El 	PLUS POPULATION 

EMPLOI CHOMAGE 

THOUSANDS - 	MILLIERS PER CENT-POURCENTAGE 

NEWFOUNDLAND - TERRE-NEUVE 420 211 162 49 209 50.3 	C 23.4 	£ 38.5 
REGION 	SI 010 183 97 79 18 86 52.9 	C 18.7 	E 43.0 

020 40 21 16 5 20 51.2 	0 21.9 	F 40.0 
030 94 50 36 14 44 53.4 	C 28.6 	F 38.2 
040 102 43 31 12 59 42.2 0 28.5 	F 30.2 

P.E.I 	- 	1.-P -E. 94 55 46 9 39 58.4 	C 75.7 	E 49.7 

N 	S. 	 N-C. 661 371 315 56 290 56.1 	B 15.2 	0 47.6 
REGION(S1 210 129 66 48 17 54 50.7 	C 26.3 	E 37.3 

220 125 56 55 12 59 53.0 	C 77.5 	F 43.7 
230 80 43 37 7 37 53.7 	C 15.2 	F 45.5 
240 100 48 42 6 52 47.6 	C 12.7 	F 41.6 
250 276 148 134 15 78 65.6 B 10.0 	E 59.0 

N.B. 	- 	N, -B. 534 280 237 47 254 52.4 	C 17.0 	0 43.5 
REGION 151 310 135 58 47 10 17 42.9 0 18.1 	G 35.1 

320 128 72 59 13 56 56.2 	C 18.2 	7 46.0 
330 127 77 60 17 56 56.0 C 16.3 	F 46.9 
340 81 48 41 7 33 58.9 C 74.0 	F 50.7 
350 63 31 26 6 32 49.3 	C 18.0 	F 40.4 

QUEBEC 5.098 3.054 2.667 387 2,044 59.9 B 12.7 	D 52.3 
REGIONISI 411 86 41 31 9 45 47.3 	D 22.8 	F 36.5 

412 167 87 71 76 AD 52.3 	0 18.7 	F 42.5 
420 232 119 703 16 173 57.4 	C 13.3 	F 44.5 
430 727 426 385 41 296 59.0 C 9.7 	F 53.3 
440 359 197 168 29 762 54.8 	C 74.8 	F 46.7 
450 700 118 702 16 87 59.3 	C 13.9 	F 51.0 

827 520 457 53 307 62.9 	C 72.2 	1 55.2 
1,555 7.036 898 138 629 62.2 8 13.3 	1 53.9 
246 151 135 ID 95 61.4 	C 10.4 	F 55.0 
705 121 109 12 84 59.1 	C 9.7 	F 53.3 
189 123 109 74 66 65.0 	C 11.2 	F 57.7 
lii 62 53 9 49 55.5 	D 14.6 	E 47.4 

0(' 	& 	490 89 53 46 7 36 59.5 C 13.5 	F 51.7 

6,999 4.643 4,206 437 2,356 66.3 	8 9.4 	D 60.7 
REGION 	57 570 279 163 148 16 116 58.5 	C 9.7 	F 52.9 

520 217 171 104 76 96 55.7 	C 73.6 	F 48.7 
530 2,751 1,918 1,778 739 839 69 6 B 7.3 	C 54.5 
540 556 385 354 37 771 69.3 	C 8.1 	F 63.6 
550 878 554 482 72 324 63.1 	C 73.1 	1 54.8 
560 378 243 223 20 135 64.3 	C 8.3 	F 59.0 
570 424 268 238 31 156 53.3 	C 11.4 	F 56.1 
580 206 139 128 10 58 67.1 	C 7.6 	1 62.0 
591 442 260 225 35 782 58.7 	C 13.5 	E 50.8 
592 173 118 104 15 55 68.4 	C 12.6 	F 59.8 
500 688 474 424 50 215 68.8 C 10.6 	F 61.5 

NOTE' DUE TO THE RELATIVELY SMALL SAMPLE SIZES FROM WHICH SUB-PROVINCIAL DATA ARE DERIVED, CAUTION SHOULD BE USED IN THE INTERPREIA-
lION OF MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES IN THE ESTIMATES OF EMPLOYMENT AND UNEMPLOYMENT. DATA IN THE 'G' AND 'H' GROUP. WHILE USEFUL 
FOR SOME PURPOSES. ARE NOT RELIABLE ENOUGH TO BE USED WITHOUT CAUTION AND QUALIFICATION. DATA IN THE 'J CATEGORY ARE REGAR-
DED AS UNUSABLE AND THEREFORE ARE NOT RELEASED. SEC NOTES AT THE BACH OF THIS PUBLICATION FOR A DESCRIPTION AND MAPS 07 THE 
ECONOMIC REGIONS, AND FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON SAMPLING ERROR 
ESTIMATES ARE BASED UPON BOUNDARIES FROM THE 1961 SAMPLE REDESIGN. USERS MAKING COMPARISONS WITH 1984 ESTIMATES SHOULD 
REFER TO THE REVISED DATA CONTAINED IN THE JANUARY, 1965 ISSUE OF THE LABOUR FORCE. CAT, ND 71-001 

NOTA EN RAISON DE LA TAILLE RELATIVEMENT PETITE DC L'ECHANTILLON A PARTIR DLIQUEL SORT ETABLIES LES DONNEES INFRAPROVINCIALES. 11 
FAUT FAIRE PREUVE DE PRUDENCE LORS CE LINTERPRETATION DES VARIATIONS MENSUELLES DES ESTIMATIONS DE LEMPLOI El DU CHOMAGE. 
LES DONNEES DES GROUPES G El 'H'. QUI PEUVENT ETRE UTILES DANS CERTAINS CAS. NE  SONT P85 ASSEZ FIABLES POUR ETRE UTILISEES 
SANS PRECAUTION. LES DONNEES DC LA CATEGORIE 'J' N'ONI PAS ETC JUGEES UTILISABLES El N'ONT P85 ETC PUBLIEES. VOIR LES NOTES 
AU DOS DC CETTE PUBLICATION POUR UNE DESCRIPTION DES ZONES GEOGRAPHIQUES CONTINUES CANS LES REGIONS ECONOMIQUES, ET POUR PLUS 
DE RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LES ERREURS D'ECHANTILLONNAGE. 
LES ESTIMAIONS SONI CALCULEES AVEC LES DEFINITIONS ETABLIES POUR LE REMANIENENT CU PLAN CE SONDAGE DC L'ENQUETE DE 1981. 
LES UTILISATEURS EN FAISANT DES COMPARAISONS AVEC LES ESTIMATIONS DE 1984 DOIVENT SE REFERER AUX TABLEAUX REVISES 
DANS LE NUMERO DC JANVIER. 1985 DC LA POPULATION ACTIVE. NO, 77-001 AU CATALOGUE. 

S 
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TABLE 6.  ESTIMATES BY ECONOMIC REGION 0981 BOUNDARIES) FEBRUARY 1985 

TABLEAU 6. ESTIMATIONS SELON LA REGION ECONOMIQIJE ILIMITES DE 19811. FEYRIER 1985 

POPULATION LABOUR FORCE NOT 	IN PARTICI- UNEMPLOY- EMPLOYMENT! 
15 YEARS LABOUR P8110W MENT 	RATE POPULATION 
AND OVER POPULATION ACTIVE FORCE RATE RATIO 

POPULATION TOTAL EMPLOYMENT (JNEMPLDY- POPULATION TAUT TAUT DE RAPPORT 
DC 	15 	APIS MENT INACTIVE DACTIVITE CHOMAGE - EMPLOI- 
El 	DELIS POPULATION 

EMPLOI CHOMAGE 

THOUSANDS - 	MILLIERS PER CENT-POURCENIAGE 

MANITOBA 791 510 462 48 281 54.5 8 9.4 	0 58.4 

REGION (S) 510 61 32 28 . 	 . 	 . 19 62.1 	C . 	 . 	 . 	 6 56.0 
620 37 19 17 ,.. 18 51.1 	0 ... 	G 47.7 
530 83 50 47 4 33 60.5 C 7.0 6 56.2 
640 34 21 19 . 	 . 	 . 13 62.0 C - . . 	 6 56.5 
650 8 580 12 46 44 4 24 66.8 C 7.5 6 61.7 
660 52 33 31 . 	 . 19 63.9 C . . 	 6 60.0 
670 463 308 215 33 156 66.4 B 10.6 	E 59.3 

SASKATCHEWAN 739 470 426 44 269 63.6 B 9.3 	E 57.7 
REGION (S) 710 206 136 123 13 71 65.8 C 9.6 	F 59.5 

720 94 58 53 5 36 61.7 	C 8.1 	6 56,7 
730 201 133 122 12 58 66.2 C 8.7 	E 60.5 
740 82 47 43 4 35 57.0 C 7.9 G 52.5 
750 8 160 155 96 85 11 59 61.9 	C 11.1 	F 55.0 

ALBERTA 1,732 1,224 1,074 151 508 70.7 8 12.3 	D 62.0 
REGION IS) 810 ISO 95 86 9 55 63.5 	C 9.5 	F 57.5 

820 67 44 41 . 	 . 	 . 22 66.5 C . . . 	G 61.8 
830 543 403 355 48 140 14.2 B 11.9 	E 55.3 
840 74 50 43 7 24 61.7 	C 13.4 	F 58.6 
850 97 71 63 8 26 73.2 	C 10.8 	F 65.3 
860 605 425 363 63 179 70.4 B 14.8 	E 60.0 
870 85 61 56 5 24 71.4 	C 7.9 	F 65.8 
880 112 74 66 8 38 66.2 C 11.1 	F 58.9 

B.C. 	- 	C-B. 2,221 1.411 1,184 226 810 63.5 B 16.00 53.3 
REGION(S) 910 44 28 25 4 16 64.7 	0 12.8 	F 56.4 

920 76 39 30 9 35 51.9 	0 22.6 	F 40.2 
930 189 112 89 23 77 59.2 	D 20.5 	F 47.1 
940 89 55 45 10 34 62.0 D 18.3 	F 50.6 
950 1.204 786 670 116 418 65.3 	B 14.7 	E 55.7 
960 398 233 195 38 165 58.5 	C 16.2 	E 49. 1 
970 135 97 79 17 39 71.4 	C 18.1 	F 58.5 
980 8 990 87 60 50 10 26 69.8 C 16.5 	F 58.3 

NOTE: DUE TO THE RELATIVELY SMALL SAMPLE SIZES FROM WHICH SUB-PROVINCIAL DATA ARE DERIVED. CAUTION SHOULD BE USED IN IKE INTERPRETA-
TION OF MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES IN THE ESTIMATES OF EMPLOYMENI AND UNEMPLOYMENT. DATA IN THE IGI AND 14' GROUP. WHILE USEFUL 
FOR SOME PURPOSES, ARE NOT RELIABLE ENOUGH TO BE USED WITHOUT CAUTION AND QUALIFICATION. DAJA IN THE .J CATEGORY ARE REGAR-
DED AS UNUSABLE AND THEREFORE ARE NOT RELEASED. SEE NOTES AT THE BACK OF THIS PUBLICATION FOR A DESCRIPTION AND MAPS OF THE 
ECONOMIC REGIONS. AND FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON SAMPLING ERROR. 
ESIIMATE5 ARE BASED UPON BOUNDARIES FROM THE 1981 SAMPLE REDESIGN. USERS MAKING COMPARISONS WITH 1984 ESTIMATES SHOULD 
REFER TO THE REVISED DATA CONTAINED IN THE JANUARY. 1985 ISSUE OF THE LABOUR FORCE, CAT. ND. 71-001. 

NOTA: EN RAISON DL LA TAILLE RELAYIVEMENT PETITE DE VECHAWTILLON A PARTIR DIJQUEL 50)41 ETABLIES LES DONNEES INFRAPROVINCIALES, IL 
FAUT FAIRE PREUVE DE PRUDENCE LOPS DC LINTERPRETATION DES VARIATIONS MENSUELLES DES ESTIMATIONS DL L'EMPLOI El DU CHOMAGE. 
LES DONNEES DES GROUPES G' ET 1'. QUI PEUVENI E1RE UTILES DANS CERTAINS CBS, NE SONY PAS ASSEZ FIABLES POUR EIRE UTILISEES 
SANS PRECAUTION. LES DONNEES DC LA CATEGOPIE 'J' NONT P85 ETE JUGEES UTILISABLES El N'ONT PAS EYE PUBLIEES. VOIR LES NOTES 
AU DOS DC CLuE PUBLICATION POUR UNE DESCRIPTION DES ZONES GEOGRAPHIQUES CONTENUES DANS LES REGIONS ECONOMIQUES. ET  POUR PLUS 
DE RENSEIGNEMENTS SUP LES ERREURS DECHANTILLONNAGE. 
LES ESTIMATIONS SONT CALCULEES AVEC LES DEFINITIONS ETABLIES POUR LE REMANIEMENI DU PLAN DC SONDAGE DE VENQUETE DE 1981. 
LES LITILISATEURS EN FAISANY DES CONPARAISONS AVEC LES ESTIMATIONS DE 1984 001 VENT SE REFERER LUX TABLEAUT REVISES 
DANS LE NUMERO DL JANVIER, 1985 DC LA POPULATION ACTIVE. NO 71-001 AU CATALOGUE. 



0 

S 

. 

Leer 



C 

NOTES 

Scope of Lthour Force Survey 

The atatjctics contained in this report are based 
on information obtained through a sample survey of 
households. Interviews are carried out in about 
56,000 representative households across the country. 

Definitions and Explanations 

Labour Force 

The labour force is composed of that portion of 
the civilian non-institutional population 15 years of 
age and over who, during the reference week, were emp-
loyed or unemployed. 

Eloyed 

The employed includes all persons who, during the 
reference week: 

did any work 1  at all 

had a job but were not at work due to: 

- own illness or disability 
— personal or family responsabilities 
- bad weather 
- labour dispute 
- vacation 
— other reason not specified above (excludes 

persons on layoff and persons whose job 
attachment was to a job to start at a 
definite date in the future). 

Lheuiployed 

The unemployed includes those persons who during 
the reference week: 

were without work, had actively looked for work 
in the past four weeks (ending with reference 
week), and were available2  for work; 

had not actively looked for work in the past four 
weeks but had been on layoff 3  and were available 2  
for work; 

had not actively looked for work in the past four 
weeks but had a new job to start in four weeks or 
less from reference week, and were available 2  for 
work. 

Not in the Labour Force 

That portion of the civiliai non-institutional 
population 15 years of age and over who, during the 
reference week were neither employed nor unemployed. 

tMa.ploy.ent Rate 

The unemployment rate represents the number of 
unemployed persons as a per cent of the labour force. 
The unemployment rate for a particular group (age, 
sex, marital status, etc.) is the unemployment in that 
group expressed as a per cent of the labour force for 
that group. 

Participation Rate 

The participation rate for a particular group 
(ege, sex, marital st tjs. stc . 	is the lshr.jr Force 
in that group expres"l 	I 1 prriiit .lt1f :lcpuia- 

tion for that group. 

NOTA 

thaw de 1 'enquete our is population active 	

• 
Lea statistiques figurant dais ce bulletin ont ER6 prolu-

tea h psrtir des renseignementa tires d'une enquate par sonil-
ge menée auprès des menaqes. Environ 56,000 m4nages représen-
tat ifs rCpartis dans tout le pays ont été interviewCs. 

Definitions et explications 

Population active 

La population active comprend la partie de Is population 
civile hors institution agee de 15 ans at plus qui svait un 
emploi on êtait an chômage pendant Is sesame de reference. 

Peraonnea occupées 

Entrent dane cette categoric toutes lea personnea qui, 
pendant is semaine de référence: 

ont fait ui travail 1  quelconque 

avaient u-i emploi mais n'Ctaient pea al travail pour 
Pune des causes auivantes: 

- msladie ou invaliditC 
- obligations personnellee ou faniliales 
- mauvais temps 
- conflit du travail 
- vacancee 
— autre raison non précisée ci-dessus (é l'exception 

des personnes mises è pied et des personnea gui de-
vajent coamencer a travailler a uie date future dé-
t i'rmintP . 

lOmeurs 

Lot ......C 	Coon 	cit to 	i;it 	 in; 	(''1 	1111110 	(p11, 	piCont 
la session its ré Iérei cc: 

Ctaient sans travail, avaient activement cherché lu 
travail au coura des quatre derniérea aemaines (y conpris 
15 semsine de réfCrence) et étaient prCtes a travailler 2 ; 

n'avaient pam activement cherché cM travail ai cours des 
quetre dernières semaines, mais avaient dt6 mises a pied 3  
at Ctsient prétes a travailler 2 ; 

n'avaient pas activement cherché cM travail aJ cours des 
quatre dernières seinainee, maim devaient comencer a 
travaiiler a un nouvel emploi dens quatre semaines on 
coins a compter de Is semaine de référence at étaient 
prétes h trsvailler 2 . 

Iriact ifs 

Lee inactifs constituent Is partie de is population civi-
le hors institution Ag6e cM 15 ens et plus qui n'avaient P55 

d'emploi maia nétaient psa en chOmaqe pendant in sesame de 
référence. 

Taux de chomage 

Le taux de ch6maqe reprCsente Is nombre cM chOmeurs en 
pourceritage de la population active. Le taux de chomage d'un 
groupe particulier (age, sexe, état matrimonial, etc.) eat Is 
chiSmaqe cM ce groupe exprimé an pourcentaqe de Is population 
active du méme groupe. 

Taux d'activité 

Le taux d'activité d'un groijpe particulier (age, senr, 
état nt r imoriial 	etc. ) Pst Is inpij lot inn art ive do cc groupli 
C\Ii11flhiW' 	'11 1)0rIcOtI ri1 	Ii 	niiOt 	WI 1(1 IIIPSR 	p-lopW. 



tmployvaent/Population Ratio 

• 	 The 	employment/populat ion 	ratio 	represents 
,toyment as a percentage of the population 15 years 

sje and over. The employment/population ratio for 
particular group (age, sex, marital status, etc.) j8 

the employment in that group expressed as a percentage 
of the population for that group. 

Seasonal Mjust.ent 

Fluctuations in economic time series are caused 
by trend, seasonal, cyclical and irregular movements. 
A seasonally adjusted series is one from which 
movements occurring on a regular annual basis have 
been eliminated. 

Using factors derived from previous data in the 
series, estimates for a particular month are adjusted 
to take account of the situation which usually 
prevails in that month, thereby leaving an estimate 
which reflects the underlying level of the series. 
For example, experience has shown that in January 
employment levela for men aged 25 and over are 
normally about 2.5 per cent lower than for the year as 
a whole, and the seasonal adjustment of the January 
estimate is desied to reflect this fact. Since the 
effects of regular seasonal fluctuations have been 
removed, the adjusted data enable a better aasesament 
of the general direction in which a series of 
statistics, such as monthly employment data, is 
moving. 

While seasonal adjustment allows a much better 
look at the underlying trend of series, the adjusted 
series still contain irregular fluctuations. Small 
changes between months may be due to sampling error or 
some other unusual, non-recurring event; therefore, in 
ovaluating the most recent monthly estimate, uaers 
hould examine the adjusted series over a number of 

•  months to obtain a clearer idea of the underlying 
trend. This is particularly important in the case of 
ieries which are small in magnitude (such series are 
ubject to relatively greater sampling error), or 

:leriea in which seasonal movements are small (irreg-
ular movements in such series may counteract or accen-
tuate regular seasonal changes). 

Relithility of Data 

Sling Error 

The estimates in this report are based on a sam-
ple of household. Somewhat different figures mlt 
have been obtained if a complete census had been taken 
using the same qjestionnalres, knterviewers, supervi-
sors, processing, etc. as those actually used in the 
Labour Force Survey. 	This difference is called the 
sampling error of the estimates. 	In the desi, and 
processing of the Labour Force Survey extensive ef-
forts have been made to minimize the sampling error. 
This sampling error is quite small for such main esti-
mates as the employment level for Canada e.g., there 
are two chances out of three that the error of that 
estimate will be less then 0.5%. For smaller esti-
mates such as unemployment in Prince Edward Island, 
the relative error is larger and more caution should 
be exercieed, e.g., there are two chances out of three 
that such an estimate can vary by as much as 25.0%. 

Non-sanDlina Errors 

Errors, which are not related to sampling, may 
occur at almost every phase of a survey Operation. 
Some of the non-sampling errors will usually balance 

•  out over a large number of observations but systemat-
ically occurring errors will contribute to biases. 
Non-sampling errors are reduced by a careful design of 
questionnaires, intenaive training and aupervision of 
interviewers and a thorough control of the processing 
operation. 

Rapport eloi-populat ion 

Le rapport emploi-populatiori représente l'espioi en 
pourcentaqe de Is population de 15 ans et plum. Le rapport 
emploi-population dun groupe particulier (age, sexe, état 
matrimonial, etc.) eat l'emploi de ce groupe exprimé an 
pourcentage de Is population du aême groupe. 

Désaisonnalisation 

Les fluctuations des series chronoloqiques économiques 
sont causéea par des mouvements tendanciela, aaisoriniers, 
cycliques et irréguliers. Lie gene désaisonnalisée eat une 
série dint on a éliminé les effets des mouvements revenant 
pCriodiquement chaque année. 

i l'aide de facteurs tires des donnCea déjà publiCes dana 
is série, lea estimations dun canis particulier sont corrigees 
en fonction de is situation habituelle du mois. L'estimation 
rCsultante fait reasortir Is tendance sous-jacente de Is 
série. Per exemple, ii s'est avCrC qu'en jwivier, le nivesu 
d'emploi dee honmnes âgés de 25 ens et plus eat normalenient 
infCrieur d'environ 2.5 pour cent a celui de l'ensemble de 
l'annCe. La désaisonnalisation a pour but de mettre an 
evidence cette réalitC. Puisque lea effeta des fluctuations 
saisonnières r4guliêres mont Climinés, on eat mieux an eesure 
d'évaiuer l'orientation génCrale d'une série de statistiques 
comae lea donnCes mensuelles sur lemploi. 

Si is désaisonnaiisation fait ressortir beaucoup mieux Is 
tendance mous-jacente d'une aCne, Is série dCssisonnaliaCe 
n'en contient pas moms des fluctuations irrCgulienes. Lea 
petites variations qui intervieanent dun mois è l'autre sont 
peut-étre imputablea a une erreur d'Cchantiilonnage on b in 
Cvénement exceptionnel. Par consequent, loraque lea utilima-
teurs évaluent l'eatimation mensuelle Is plus rCcente, its 
doivent examiner is sCrie désaisonnalisée aur une période de 
plusieurs mois pour obtenir une meilleure idCe de Ia tendance 
sous-jacente. 	Cette démarche eat d'autant plum importante 
loraquil s'agit de series de moindre envergure 	(l'erreur 
déchantillonnage risque d'être relativement plus forte pour 
ces series) ou des series oCi lea fluctuations saisonnières 
mont faiblea (un mouvement irrégulier de cem series peut com-
penser on accentuer les variations asisonniêres normales). 

FiabilitC des donnéma 

Erreur d 'échentilionnaqe 

Lea estimations prCsentées ici aont fondées mur in échsn-
tillon de ménages. On aurait pu obtenir des chiffres iégAre-
sent différents ai l'on avait fait in recensement complet a 
l'aide des mêmes questionnaires, des mêmes enqueteurs, des 
inênea mCthodes d'exploitation, etc. que ceux qu'on a effecti-
vement utilisCa pour lenquête sur is population active. 
Cette difference s'appelle l'erreur d'échantlllonnage. Dana 
le plan at Is misc en oeuvre de l'enquête sun Is population 
active, rien n's etC negligé pour réduire au minimum l'erreur 
d'Cchsntillonnage. Cette erreur dCchantiilorwage est aasez 
faible pour lea grandes estimations cosme celies gui portent 
sur le niveau de l'eaploi a.j Canada; per cx., it y s deux 
chances aur trois gum l'erreur de cette estimation soit infC-
rieure a 0.5%. Pour lea petites estimations, comme celies du 
chômage dana l'Ile-du-Prince-Edouard, l'erreur relative mat 
plus forte et it fsut Ctre plus prudent; par cx., ii y a deux 
chances sur trois qu'ine tells estimation puisse varier jus-
qua 25.0%. 

Erreur d'thservat ion 

D'eutrea erreurs, gui n'ont pam trait a I'Cchantilionna-
qe, peuvent as produire h preaque toutes 1cm Ctapes d'une en-
quête. Certaines de ces erreurs d'obaervation a'annulent 
apres in grand nombre d'observations, mais les erreura systC-
matiques engendrent des biais. It eat possible de réduire les 
erreurs d'observation par une redaction soignCe des question-
naires, par urmn formation et ins surveillance intenalves des 
enquêteurs at per un contrôle serrC de i'exploitation. 
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1010746290 Alphabetic designation of percent stN)dard deviation 

Déaignation littêrale de 1 '6cart-type exprimé en pourcentage 

Alphabetic indicator 
	

Per cent of estimates at one standard deviation 

Symbole littéral 
	

% de l'eatimatlon correspondent 6 LE écart-type 

A 	 0.0%- 0.5% 
B 	 0.6%- 1.0% 
C 	 1.1%- 2.5% 
0 	 2.6%- 5.0% 
E 	 5.1 % - 10.0 % 
F 	 10.1 % - 16.5 % 

C 	 16.6 % - 25.0 % 
H 	 25.1 % - 33.3 % 
J 	 33.4%+ 

Estimates below four thousand, or with a sampling variability greater than 33.3 per cent, are not published and are indicated 
in tables by ( ... ). - Lea estimations inférieures a quatre mule ou avec une variance plus grande que 33.3 pour cent ne sont 
pam publiéea et sont indiquees dana lea tableaux par 

1 Work includes any work for pay or profit. 	That 	is, 1 	On 	entend 	par 	"travail" 	tout 	travail 	fait 	contte 
paid 	work 	in the 	context 	of 	an employer-employee r6munération 	ou 	en 	vue 	d'un 	bénfice, 	c'est-à-dire 	Ic 
relationship, or self-employment. It also includes travail fait contre rmunération pour un mnployeur no a men 
unpaid 	family work 	where 	unpaid family 	work 	is propre 	compte. 	II 	peut 	6galement 	s'agir 	d'un 	travail 
defined as unpaid work which contributed directly to familial 	non 	rmunéré, 	c'est-à-dire 	d'un 	travail 	nm 
the operation of-a 	farm, 	business 	or 	professional rémunré 	gui 	contribue 	directement 	a 	l'exploitation 	d'une 
practice owned or operated by 	a related member of ferme, 	d'une 	entreprise 	no 	d'un 	bureau 	profeaaionnel, 	gui 
the household, eat possdé ou exploité per un sembre apparent6 du ménage. 

2 Persons in this group meeting the following criteria 
are regarded as available: 

were full-time students seeking part-time 
work who also met condition (ii) below. 
(Full-time students looking for full-time 
workare classified as not available for work 
in the reference week.) 

reported that there was no reason why they 
could not take a job in reference week, or, 
if they could not take a job it was because 
of "own illness or disability", "personal or 
family responsibilities", or already had a 
job. 

Persons are classified as being on layoff only when 
they expect to return to the job from which they 
were laid off. 

2 On considére come prêtea è travailler lea permonnes 
groupe gui: 

dtaient Lstudiants a plain tampa cherchant du trava:1 
temps partiel et qui répondaient dgalement ci 

critère (ii) ci-dessous. (Les 6tudiants è pleii 
tempa gui cherchaient àu travail a plein temps no.  
aont pea considérés comme ayant 6t6 prêta ? 
travailler pendant Is sesame de référence.) 

ont déclaré quil n'y avait aucune raison pour 
laquelle elles ne pouvaient prendre un amploi pendant 
Is seaaine de rference; ou no pouvaient en prendre 
un an raison "d'une inaladie no d'une invalidit", 
"d'obligations personnelles no familialea", ou "parce 
qu'elles avmient iMjA in etnploi". 

On considère cxnme miaes a pied aeules les personnes gui 
s'attendent a réintqrer l'emploi qu'elles occupaient avant 
d'etre mimes è pied. 
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